

RESOLUTION No._

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR THE PURDON ROAD OVER SHADY CREEK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT – COUNTY CONTRACT NO. 224021 FEDERAL-AID PROJECT NUMBER BRLO-5917(083) –DISTRICT 4

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2018 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 18-080 approving the bidding documents and specifications for the Purdon Road over Shady Creek Bridge Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on May 17, 2018, with the low bid being \$1,449,570.10; and

WHEREAS, the low bidder was rejected due to failure to meet the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) requirements; and

WHEREAS, the second low bidder met the aforementioned DBE requirements with a bid of \$1,817,313.75; and

WHEREAS, Federal Highway Bridge Program (HBP) funds are available for this project; and

WHEREAS, construction is anticipated to begin in July 2018 and be completed in 160 working days as allowed by the contract; and

WHEREAS, the project is budgeted in the FY 18/19 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) budget, which was approved by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors on June 19, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Awards the Contract to the low bidder, Viking Construction, Inc., at the bid price of \$1,817,313.75, plus 10% contingency for the contract work items, for a grand total of \$1,999,045.13; and
- 2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of the County of Nevada the contract between Nevada County and Viking Construction, Inc., upon receipt of Certificates of Insurance by the Director of the Department of Public Works and approval and acceptance of the Certificates of Insurance by the Risk Manager.